

No. 17-801

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS
TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

ARI CUENIN
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Motion for leave to file.....	V
Brief for the State of Texas as amicus curiae in support of petitioners:	
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Courts may order an agency to produce only the record required by the APA or other law—plaintiffs’ curiosity about internal agency deliberation is not enough.....	4
II. Plaintiffs’ own position on the DACA-recission memo shows that DACA was never lawful—it modified rights without notice-and-comment procedure.....	6
III. Texas’s threatened litigation to challenge DACA would alone be enough of an administrative record to satisfy APA review.	13
A. The record needs no expansion to perform arbitrary-and-capricious review.	13
B. Texas has consistently, clearly, and publicly explained for years how DACA is unlawful.	16
IV. Mandamus is proper to stop burdensome, disorderly litigation across the Nation.....	18
Conclusion	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	5
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	6-7
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	4
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	4
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	7
<i>Prof'ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. U.S. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7

III

Texas v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) V, 2
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... V, 1-2, 6, 16

Constitutional provision, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 8

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... 6
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 5
5 U.S.C. § 556(e)..... 5
5 U.S.C. § 557 5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 4, 5

Sup. Ct. R.:

37.1V, 2
37.2(a) V, VI, VII
37.3(b) 1
37.4VII
37.6 1

Miscellaneous:

2d Am. Complaint, *Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen*, No.
1:16-cv-4756-NGG-JO (E.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 29,
2017), ECF No. 29..... 11

*AG Paxton Leads 10-State Coalition Urging
Trump Administration to Phase Out Unlawful
Obama-Era DACA Program*,
<http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/ag-paxton-leads-10-state-coalition-urging->

IV

trump-administration-to-phase-out (June 29, 2017)	13
Br. for the States of Texas et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Brewer v. Ariz. Dream Act Coal.</i> , No. 16-1180 (S. Ct. May 1, 2017).....	4, 16, 17, 18
Complaint, <i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-5228-NGG-JO (E.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 6, 2017), ECF No. 1.....	11, 12
Complaint, <i>California v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-5235-WHA (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 8, 2017), ECF No. 1.....	7, 10
Complaint, <i>Garcia v. United States</i> , No. 3:17-cv-5380-WHA (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 18, 2017), ECF No. 1	10
Complaint, <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-5211-WHA (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 8, 2017), ECF No. 1.....	7, 8
Complaint, <i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1907-CRC (D.D.C. filed Sept. 18, 2017), ECF No. 1	11
Complaint, <i>Trustees of Princeton Univ. v. United States</i> , No. 1:17-cv-2325-CRC (D.D.C. filed Nov. 3, 2017), ECF No. 1.....	11
Orders of June 26, 2017, <i>Brewer v. Ariz. Dream Act Coal.</i> , No. 16-1180.....	4
Oral Argument Recording, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) (No. 15-40238)	16
